

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**CONT No. 982 of 2019**

Sanjay Kumar Nishad **Versus** C.S. Dhruw and ors.

30/09/2021	<p>Shri Anshuman Shrivastava, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Shri Dharmesh Shrivastava, counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>Considering the factual dispute between the applicant and the respondent / contemnor with regard to joining as honorarium teacher pursuant to Court order, this Court had directed the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bemetara to submit an enquiry report dated 11/06/2020 based on oral evidence of the parties and the evidence shows that the applicant was not being allowed to join despite the order of the Court and he was being compelled to give an undertaking that he will give up Court cases. Therefore, it appears that the petitioner is not allowed to join despite the order of this Court and an attempt has been made to overreach the judicial proceedings. Salary has not been paid to the petitioner. The statement which is being made before the Court that despite giving application, the petitioner is not allowed to join, the respondents have flouted the order of the Court and contempt is made out.</p> <p>The respondents are directed to appear before the Court on 22/10/2021 for passing appropriate sentence. In the meantime, the honorarium payable to the petitioner from the month of April till September, 2021 shall be paid to him before the next date of hearing and the acknowledgement of receipt shall be placed by the respondents before the Court on the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List this case on <b>22/10/2021</b>.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-</b> <b>( Manindra Mohan Shrivastava )</b> Judge</p>
Deepti	