

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 982 of 2019****SANJAY KUMAR NISHAD versus C.S. DHRUW****Order Sheet**

27/01/2026	<p>Ms. Sareen Khan, counsel for the Petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Abhipret Bajpai, counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Dharmesh Shrivastava, counsel for the Respondent.</p> <p>Mr. Avinash Singh, G.A. for the State/ Respondent.</p> <p>Contemners No. 1 (C.S. Dhruw, posted as District Education Officer) and No. 2 (Asha Ram Paikara, posted as Principal, Janta Higher Secondary School) are directed to file details of payments made to the petitioner for the period from April 2018 to September 2021, failing which, they shall appear personally before this Court on 9th February, 2026.</p> <p>State counsel is directed to supply a copy of this</p>
-------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

order to both contemnners.

Post this matter for further hearing on 9th February, 2026.

Sd/-
(Rajani Dubey)
Judge

Arpan